this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total
debt (which includes bank and other loans), plus
unaccrued proposed dividends, less cash at bank on
hand and short-term investments. Adjusted capital
comprises all components of equity less unaccrued
proposed dividends.

During the year, the Group’s strategy was to
maintain the adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio to
an acceptable level. In order to improve the Group’s
capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount
of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares,
raise new debt financing or sell assets to reduce
debt.

世紀金花商業控股有限公司
二零一七╱一八年年報 195

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2018 截至二零一八年三月三十一日止年度
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有指明，否則以人民幣呈列）

27 資本、儲備及股息（續）

(f) 資本管理
於二零一八年及二零一七年三月

三十一日，經調整淨債項對資本

比率如下：

本公司及其任何附屬公司概不受

外界施加之資本規定規限。

28 財務風險管理及公允值

由於大部分交易以與相關經營的功

能貨幣相同的貨幣計值，本集團並無

面臨重大貨幣風險。於本集團之正常

業務過程中會產生信貸、流動資金及

利率風險。本集團亦面對權益價格風

險，其來自本集團於其他實體之股本

投資。

本集團所承受之該等風險及本集團用

以管理該等風險之財務風險管理政策

與慣例載述如下。

27 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS
(continued)
(f) Capital management

The adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 31 March
2018 and 2017 is as follows:

2018 2017
二零一八年 二零一七年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current liabilities: 流動負債：

Bank and other loans 銀行及其他貸款 792,149 790,874

Non-current liabilities: 非流動負債

Bank loans 銀行貸款 1,541,000 1,666,000

Total debt 總負債 2,333,149 2,456,874
Less: cash at bank and on hand 減：銀行結存及手頭現金 (614,681) (512,697)
Less: short-term investments 減：短期投資 (160,761) (150,274)

Adjusted net debt 經調整淨債項 1,557,707 1,793,903

Adjusted capital 經調整資本 4,385,599 4,317,305

Adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio 經調整淨債項對資本比率 36% 42%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are
subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES
The Group is not exposed to significant currency risk as
most of the transactions are denominated in the same
currency as the functional currency of the operations
in which they relate. Exposure to credit, liquidity and
interest rate risks arises in the normal course of the
Group’s business. The Group is also exposed to equity
price risk arising from its equity investment in another
entity.

The Group’s exposure to these risks and the financial risk